

No. 13-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO
COMPANY, AND LIGGETT GROUP LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES L. DOUGLAS, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF CHARLOTTE M. DOUGLAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Florida**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. AND
LIGGETT GROUP LLC**

ANDREW L. FREY
KENNETH S. GELLER
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN
MICHAEL S. RAYFIELD
MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
ROBERT E. JOHNSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner Philip Morris USA Inc.

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. AND LIGGETT GROUP LLC	1
I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECI- SION REPRESENTS A RADICAL DEPAR- TURE FROM SETTLED PRECLUSION PRINCIPLES	3
A. “Common Issues”	3
B. “Waiver”	5
C. “Opportunity To Be Heard”	6
D. “Unanimous Opinions”	8
II. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECI- SION HAS PROFOUND IMPLICATIONS BOTH FOR THOUSANDS OF PENDING PROGENY CASES AND FOR FUTURE ISSUES CLASS ACTIONS	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010).....	3, 9
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	9
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	6
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	7, 8
<i>FTC v. Jantzen, Inc.</i> , 386 U.S. 228 (1967).....	2
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	2, 8, 11
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. J.L. Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	9
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	2, 6, 11
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4767017 (11th Cir. Sept. 6, 2013)....	2, 4, 9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1738	2
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 605	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eugene Gressman et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2009).....	2
